material surfaced against the accused-applicant and it is a fit case to grant 

anticipatory bail to the accused-applicant. Accordingly, in the event of 

arrest, the accused-applicant, namely Shri Bishal Sarkar shall be released on 

bail by furnishing a bond of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand) with 

one surety of like amount to the satisfaction of the Investigating Officer. 

However, it is directed that the accused-applicant shall cooperate with 

the process of investigation in all manner and also shall appear before the 

investigating officer once in a week.